
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

L A Bentley (Chair) 
G A Boulter 

Mrs L M Broadley (Vice-Chair) 
F S Broadley 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 

R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Development Control Committee 

Date and Time: Thursday, 28 July 2022, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2238 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
20 July 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

It has cost £3.98 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting. 

A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down.. 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtu.be/WJymXb5kmcc  

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://youtu.be/WJymXb5kmcc


 

Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 28 July 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Report of the Planning Policy and Development Manager (July 2022) 7 - 41 

 Report of the Planning Policy and Development Manager  

 a.   Application No. 21/00485/FUL - Land South, Newton Lane, 
Wigston, Leicestershire 

 

  Report of the Interim Planning Officer  

 b.   Application No. 22/00112/FUL - 52 Thirlmere Road, Wigston, 
Leicestershire, LE18 3RR 

 

  Report of the Principal Development Control Officer  

 c.   Application No. 22/00147/REM - 21 Willow Park Drive, Wigston, 
Leicestershire, LE18 1EB 

 

  Report of the Interim Planning Officer  

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows device 
with the intuitive 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
available at 

bit.ly/3vji3FY or 
smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app. 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for 
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows: 

 

 This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (8)  

Paper, ink and envelope £2.24 £17.92 

~ Page 2 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 28 July 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

(A4 white, colour, C4 envelope) 

Postage 
(1st class, large) 

£1.74 £13.92 

Officer time 
(Pro rata hourly rate) 

n/a £10.31 

 

Total cost(s) £3.98 £42.15 
 

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly 
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements. 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 26 May 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, 

LE18 2DR ON THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2098 

 
L A Bentley Chair 
Mrs L M Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 
J Kaufman 
Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Carey Principal Development Control Officer 
J Carr Planning Policy and Development Manager 
A J Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Leader St John's Chambers 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Miss P V Joshi. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 January 2022 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

5.   PLANNING APPEALS SUMMARY UPDATE (2021/22) 
 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 26 May 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

The Committee gave consideration of the report (as set out on pages 6 – 8 of the agenda 
reports pack), which asked it to note the update on appeal decisions received by the 
Council as the Local Planning Authority (LPA) during 2021/22. 
 
The Committee requested that details of the relevant appeal decisions be particularised 
within the report or an appendix in future reports for Members’ information. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report be noted. 

6.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE (2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 9 – 11 of the agenda 
reports pack) which asked it to note the yearly summary of the Council’s planning 
enforcement activity as the Local Planning Authority (LPA) for 2021/22. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report be noted. 

7.    REPORT OF THE PLANNING POLICY AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGER (MAY 2022) 

8.   APPLICATION NO. 22/00037/R3FUL - BROCKS HILL VISITOR CENTRE AND 
COUNTRY PARK, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE2 5JJ 
 
Mr Tony Parr, on behalf of the Oadby Civic Society, spoke as an objector of the application. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out at pages 12 – 39 of the 
agenda, with reference to the Officers’ presentation (as set out at slides 2 – 16), which 
asked it to determine an application for the construction of two storey and single storey 
side extensions, dormer window and internal mezzanine floor area, installation and 
replacement of solar panels, creation of external plant compound and change of use to a 
mixed use for offices and café use falling within Use Class E, and meeting use falling 
within Use Class F1 and Local Government Office use. 
 
 
The Committee was advised from the outset that the minor operational development 
arising from the application, if permitted, would not set a precedent for future operational 
development encroaching into the Green Wedge in accordance with Policy 42.  
 
Having debated the application, the Committee came to the consensus that the majority of 
the remaining objections raised were not relevant to be determined by this Committee 
insofar as they were general policy and operational matters for consideration by Council.  . 
However, Assurances were given by the Chair that he would raise such matters at the next 
Brocks Hill/Office Relocation Sub-Committee meeting. Therefore, on balance, there were 
no material planning grounds upon were the Committee could refuse or amend the 
application as proposed. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and  

~ Page 5 ~



Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 26 May 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.00 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Thursday, 23 June 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 6 ~



Development Control Committee 
28 July 2022 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 Application Number Address 
  
Report Items  

  

a.  21/00485/FUL Land South 
Newton Lane 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
 
 

a.    

b.  22/00112/FUL 52 Thirlmere Road 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
LE18 3RR 

b.    

c.  22/00147/REM 21 Willow Park Drive 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
LE18 1EB 

c.    

   

 

  

~ Page 7 ~

Agenda Item 5



Development Control Committee 
28 July 2022 

 

 

a.  21/00485/FUL Land South 
Newton Lane 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
 

 30 November 2021 Relocation of pumping station and the 
provision of an additional 38 dwellings. 

 Case Officer Jonathan Cosgrove 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council LA100023293 Published 2021 
 

 
  

~ Page 8 ~



Development Control Committee 
28 July 2022 

 

Site and Location 
 
The application site is located within the Phase 1 Wigston Direction for Growth Area (which was first 
allocated in the Council’s Core Strategy Development Plan Document), which currently benefits from 
Planning Permission for residential development of in excess of 482 residential units and associated 
infrastructure. The area of land with planning permission is currently being developed in phases. 
This proposal application (21/00485/FUL) relates to a parcel of land that is currently illustrated as 
open space within the wider development (Phase 1).  
 
There is a Badger sett on the land that has now been closed and Public Footpath Z12 runs through 
the proposed development. The site is not within a Conservation Area and does not contain or 
impact on the setting of any Listed Buildings, there are no other relevant planning constraints.  
 
The proposal site is also located adjacent to further Phases of the Wigston Direction for Growth Area 
(which was allocated in the Council’s Local Plan Development Plan Document) that benefits from a 
Committee resolution to grant subject to agreement of a Section 106 (planning reference 
21/00028/OUT). The resolution to grant is for up to 650 residential units and associated 
infrastructure. 
 
Therefore, this proposal would form part of the Wigston Direction for Growth Area. 
 
Description of proposal 
 
The application seeks Planning Permission for the relocation of the approved pumping station and 
the provision of an additional 38 dwellings on open land within the site.  
 
The statutory determination period for this application expires on the 5 August 2022 and it is 
intended to issue a decision as soon as practicably possible after this Committee meeting.   
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
13/00403/OUT: Mixed use development for up to 450 dwellings & 2.5 hectares of employment land 
(B1/B2) along with new formal recreation space with changing facilities, allotments, landscaping & 
storm water balancing & associated infrastructure (Rev A-C) – Permitted: 25 February 2016.  
 
16/00316/REM: Reserved matters application for the residential development of 450 dwellings, open 
space, allotments, landscaping and storm water balancing and associated infrastructure on Land 
South of Newton Lane – pursuant to outline planning permission 13/00403/OUT – Permitted: 29 
June 2017.  
 
18/00070/NMA: Updates to David Wilson Homes house types and garage designs, following outline 
planning permission 13/00403/OUT, reserved matters approved under 16/00316/REM and 
subsequent reserved matters approved under 18/00087/REM – Permitted: 02 May 2018.  
 
18/00087/REM: Replan of matters previously approved under reserved matters application 
16/00316/REM. Handing of Plot 449 (with associated changes to Plots 447 and 448), Plot 4 
relocated adjacent to Plot 50 (with associated reconfiguration of Plots 2 - 7 and 49 - 50). External 
materials pursuant to Condition 2 of 16/00316/REM – Permitted: 08 May 2018.  
 
18/00235/NMA: Re plan of matters previously approved under reserved matters application 
16/00316/REM. Handling of plot 449 & (with associated changes to plot 447 and 448), plot 4 
relocated adjacent to plot 50 (with associated reconfiguration of plots 2-7 and 49-50). External 
matters pursuant to condition 2 of 16/00316/REM – Application Returned: 21 May 2018.  

~ Page 9 ~



Development Control Committee 
28 July 2022 

 

 
18/00260/FUL: Amendments to original planning permission 18/00087/REM with amended house 
types, changes to layout and the provision of an additional 32 dwellings overall – Permitted: 27 
March 2020.  
 
19/00121/NMA: Non-material amendment to planning permission 13/00403/OUT, reserved matters 
approved under 16/00316/REM and subsequent reserved matters approved under 18/00087/REM to 
allow for the addition of weatherboarding to the front gable of plot 427 – Permitted: 18 April 2019.  
 
19/00318/NMA: Change House type drawings in: Plots 41-46, 57, 59-61, from Type 20 End 
(drawing Ref: 2010/T20/C/01 & 02) to Type 50 End Plot 58, from Type 20 Mid (drawing Ref: 
2010/T20/C/03 & 04) to Type 50 Mid Plots 55-56, from Type 24 End (drawing Ref: 2010/T24/C/01 
& 02) to Type 24 End – Permitted: 21 August 2019.  
 
20/00262/FUL: Amendments to original planning permissions 18/00087/REM and 18/00260/FUL. 
Re-plan of matters including amended house types and changes to layout. – Permitted: 16 October 
2020.  
 
20/00467/VAC: Amendments to original planning permission 18/00087/REM with amended house 
types, changes to layout and the provision of an additional 32 dwellings overall. – Application 
Returned: 21 October 2020.  
 
20/00512/FUL: Amendments to original planning permission 18/00260/FUL. Re-plan of matters 
including amended house types and changes to layout. – Permitted: 18 May 2021.  
 
Consultations 
 
Leicestershire County Council (Highways) – The Local Highway Authority’s Advice is that, in its view, 
the impacts of the development on highway safety would not be unacceptable, and when 
considered cumulatively with other developments, the impacts on the road network would not be 
severe. Based on the information provided, the development therefore does not conflict with 
paragraph 111 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), subject to the conditions and/or 
planning obligations 
 
Leicestershire County Council (Archaeological Services) – Having reviewed the application against 
the Leicestershire and Rutla
[...]
Notices  
   
If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or 
grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably 
beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.  
   
In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, 
London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of London) in whose area the land is 
situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with 
the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
  

~ Page 23 ~

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Development Control Committee 
28 July 2022 

 

 

b.  22/00112/FUL 52 Thirlmere Road  
Wigston  
Leicestershire  
LE18 3RR 

 18 March 2022 Proposed Single Storey Front And Rear 
Extension, Two Storey Side Extension, 
Garage To Room Conversation and Alteration 

 Case Officer Mrs Tracey Carey 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council LA100023293 Published 2021 
 

 
  

~ Page 24 ~



Development Control Committee 
28 July 2022 

 

Site and Location 
 
The site is located within a predominantly residential area comprising a mixture of two storey and 
single storey detached and semi-detached dwellings of various designs and roof styles, constructed 
mainly of brick and tiles with some added render detail.  The application site comprises a two storey 
detached gable fronted dwelling with a single flat roofed garage connected to the side/rear of the 
dwelling. 
 
Description of proposal 
 
The application is for a two storey side extension and a single storey front and rear extension. 
 
The front extension projects 2m forward of the main wall x 8.5m wide.  3.73m of the front 
extension is open with a canopy across a
[...]
 5000.  
   
The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal but will not normally 
be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in 
giving notice of appeal.  
   
The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State that the 
local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development 
or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory 
requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a 
development order.    
   
If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the 
Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at 
least 10 days before submitting the appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK.  
   
Purchase Notices  
   
If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or 
grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably 
beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.  
   
In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, 
London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of London) in whose area the land is 
situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with 
the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
  

~ Page 30 ~

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Development Control Committee 
28 July 2022 

 

 

c.  22/00147/REM 21 Willow Park Drive  
Wigston  
Leicestershire  
LE18 1EB 

 13 April 2022 Reserved matters submission relating to 
planning permission 21/00301/OUT for 
Erection of 1 Detached Dwelling and 
Detached Double Garage 

 Case Officer Jonathan Cosgrove 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council LA100023293 Published 2021 
 

 
  

~ Page 31 ~



Development Control Committee 
28 July 2022 

 

Site and Location 
 
The application site is located on the east side of Willow Park Drive and contains a two-storey 
detached dwelling situated on an L shaped plot. The area is characterised by a mix of detached and 
semi-detached dwellings constructed from brick in a range of architectural styles. The application 
site benefits from a significantly larger than average plot and access to the highway would be via an 
existing drive to the side of the plot. There are a number of protected trees protected under 
TPO/0209/GROUP (Wigston (Penney Close) (No.1) Tree Preservation Order 1982) located on land to 
the rear of, but not within the site. The site is not within a Conservation Area and does not contain 
or impact on the setting of any Listed Buildings. There are no other relevant planning constraints.  
 
Description of proposal 
 
The application seeks approval of reserved matters relating to details of the design, layout, scale, 
landscaping and appearance of a detached single storey dwelling situated to the rear of the plot for 
which Outline Planning Permission was granted under Planning Ref: 21/00301/OUT with all matters 
other then access reserved.  
 
The statutory determination period for this application expires on the 3 August 2022, and it is 
intended to issue a decision as soon as practicably possible after the Committee meeting.   
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
21/00301/OUT: Outline Application for the erection of one dwelling on land at the rear of 
21 Willow Park Drive – Permitted: 27.09.2021.  
 
Consultations 
 
Leicestershire County Council (Highways) – No Objections, refer the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 
to standing advice dated: September 2011 and advises the LPA to co
[...]
ctorate.gov.uk) at 
least 10 days before submitting the appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK.  
   
Purchase Notices  
   
If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or 
grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably 
beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.  
   
In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, 
London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of London) in whose area the land is 
situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with 
the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
  

~ Page 39 ~



Development Control Committee 
28 July 2022 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
a. 21/00485/FUL 
 
 
b. 22/00112/FUL 
 
 
c. 22/00147/REM 
 
 
 

~ Page 40 ~



Development Control Committee 

28 July 2022 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

(This page is left intentionally blank) 

~
 P

age 41 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Report of the Planning Policy and Development Manager (July 2022)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 28 July 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, 

LE18 2DR ON THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2238 

 
L A Bentley Chair 
Mrs L M Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
F S Broadley 
Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 
R E R Morris 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Carey Principal Development Control Officer 
J Carr Planning Policy and Development Manager 
J Cosgrove Interim Planning Officer 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 
 

9.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors G A Boulter, Miss P V Joshi, J 
Kaufman and Dr I K Ridley. 
 

10.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 
 

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

12.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 May 2022 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

13.    REPORT OF THE PLANNING POLICY AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGER (JULY 2022) 
 



 

Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 28 July 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

` 

14.   APPLICATION NO. 21/00485/FUL - LAND SOUTH, NEWTON LANE, WIGSTON, 
LEICESTERSHIRE 
 
The Committee gave consideration of the report (as set out on pages 8 – 23 of the agenda 
reports pack), which asked it to determine an application for the relocation of a pumping 
station and the provision of an additional 38 dwellings.  
 
Ms Helen Bareford addressed the Committee in support of the application on behalf of the 
applicant. 
 
The Head of Law and Democracy assured the Chair that there will be no direct traffic 
access from this application onto Cooks Lane. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 
 
Votes For:   5 
Votes Against: 1 
Abstentions:  0  
 
 

15.   APPLICATION NO. 22/00112/FUL - 52 THIRLMERE ROAD, WIGSTON, 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 3RR 
 
The Committee gave consideration of the report (as set out on pages 24 – 30 of the 
agenda reports pack), which asked it to determine an application for the proposed single 
storey front and rear extension, two storey side extension and garage to room 
conversation and alteration.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 
 
Votes For:   4 
Votes Against: 1 
Abstentions:  1  
 

 
 

16.   APPLICATION NO. 22/00147/REM - 21 WILLOW PARK DRIVE, WIGSTON, 



 

Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 28 July 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 1EB 
 
The Committee gave consideration of the report (as set out on pages 31 – 39 of the 
agenda reports pack), which asked it to determine an application for the erection of 1 
Detached Dwelling and Detached Double Garage.  
 
It was moved by the Vice Chair, seconded by Councillor Ms C D Kozlowski and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 
 

 
 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.21 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Thursday, 25 August 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


